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August 11, 2017 

ATTORNEY GENERAL COPY: CONTAINS OFFICIAL 
INFORMATION PER EVIDENCE CODE § 1040 

 
NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF  

CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 25249.5 ET SEQ. 

Attorney General Xavier Becerra 
c/o Proposition 65 Coordinator  
Office of the Attorney General 
P.O. Box 70550 
Oakland, CA  94612-0550 
 
 Re: Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq. 
 
Dear Attorney General Becerra: 

As You Sow (“AYS”) is a 501(c)(3) non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, 
toxics reduction, the promotion of and improvement of human health, the improvement of 
worker and consumer rights, environmental education and the protection of the environment, and 
corporate accountability. AYS is based in Oakland, California, and was incorporated in 1992 
under the laws of the State of California. 

AYS has documented violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water & Toxic Enforcement Act 
of 1986 (“Proposition 65”), codified at Health & Safety Code section 25249.5 et seq. This letter 
serves to provide AYS’ notification of these violations to the public enforcement agencies. 
Pursuant to section 25249.7(d) of the statute, AYS intends to bring an enforcement action sixty 
days after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement agencies have 
commenced and are diligently prosecuting an action to rectify these violations.  

A summary of the statute and its implementing regulations, which was prepared by the lead 
agency designated under the statute, is enclosed with the notices served upon the violators. The 
specific details of the violations that are the subject of this notice are provided below. 

Alleged violators. The names of the violators covered by this notice are:  

• WhiteWave Foods Company 
• Vitamin Shoppe, Inc. 

 
Chemicals. These violations involve exposures to lead and cadmium from the products listed 
below. The State of California has officially listed lead and cadmium as chemicals known to 








